the Yiduoyan Project, the Group is willing to contribute more capital to ensure the smooth
development of the Yiduoyan Project in the future.

Assuming the maximum 210,651,840 Placing Shares are fully placed, the gross proceeds and
net proceeds (after deducting all applicable costs and expenses, including commission and
levies) of the Placing are estimated to be approximately HK$23.17 million and HK$22.52
million, respectively. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing as
approximately HK$22.52 million as to (i) approximately 44.40% or HK$10.00 million as the
capital expenditure for the Yiduoyan Project; and (ii) approximately 55.60% or HK$12.52
million as the general working capital of the Group.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately after the Completion, assuming that there is no change in the issued share

capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion (save for

the Placing Shares) and that all Placing Shares are fully placed is set out as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

the Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Wu Yan Nancy (Note) 258,647,000 24.56 258,647,000 20.46

Public Shareholders
Placees − − 210,651,840 16.67
Other public Shareholders 794,612,200 75.44 794,612,200 62.87

Total 1,053,259,200 100.00 1,263,911,040 100.00

Note: These Shares are directly held by Golden Convergence Holdings Group Limited, which is in turn

wholly-owned by Golden Convergence Investment Limited. Ms. Wu Yan Nancy is the beneficial owner

of the entire issued share capital of Golden Convergence Investment Limited.

CAPITAL-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following equity fund-raising activities for the past 12

months immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement Event Net proceeds Intend use of proceeds

Actual use of proceeds as at
the date of this announcement